

SC No. 423/2025
State vs Laxaman @ Kamal
FIR No. 308/2022
PS Delhi Cantt.
U/s 307 IPC & 25/27/54 Arms Act

16.02.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State along with IO/SI Munna Kumar.
Accused is present on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Ashutosh Upadhyay.

No PW is present.

Summons sent to PW Sh. Neeraj received back unserved with report that he is not residing that given address.

Summons sent to PW DO/HC Sheela Meena received back served, however, exemption is sought on the ground that she has been deputed in arrangements of India AI Impact Summit, 2026 hosted by Union of India, Government of India at Bharat Mandapam Complex, New Delhi.

IO/SI Munna Kumar is directed to trace out the fresh address of PWs i.e. Sh. Neeraj and injured Sh. Narender Kumar and submit his report to this Court.

Now to come up on dates already fixed i.e. **17.02.2026** for further PE.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/16.02.2026