

**SC No. 423/2025; State vs Laxaman @ Kamal
FIR No. 308/2022; PS Delhi Cantt.
U/s 307 IPC & 25/27/54 Arms Act**

17.02.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused is present on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Ashutosh Upadhyay and Sh. Vivekanand Ray.

Part examination-in-chief of PW 2 SI Vikram Singh has been recorded and his further examination-in-chief is deferred for want of case property i.e. fired cartridge which was seized on 06.09.2022 from the spot.

PW 3 HC Vikas Kumar is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Summons sent to PW Ct. Daya Ram received back served, however, he is not present. Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- against PW Ct. Daya Ram to be executed by IO SI Munna Kumar for ensuring presence of said PW Ct. Daya Ram on the next date of hearing.

IO/SI Munna Kumar is also directed to ensure the presence of PWs i.e. Sh. Neeraj and injured Sh. Narender Kumar on the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for further PE on **27.03.2026**.

IO SI Munna Kumar is also directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/17.02.2026