

**SC No. 423/2025; State vs Laxaman @ Kamal
FIR No. 308/2022; PS Delhi Cantt.
U/s 307 IPC & 25/27/54 Arms Act**

10.07.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. PP for State.
Accused in person on bail with Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Kundan Kumar.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused submits that main Counsel is not available today as he has gone to house of one of his associate, whose father has died today's morning.

Inspector Sheo Ram, SHO PS Delhi Cantt is present in compliance of order dated 21.05.2026 of this Court. He submits that on the last date of hearing MHC(M) PS Delhi Cantt could not produce complete case property as handing over charge was in progress.

Inspector Sheo Ram is warned to be careful in future and directed to send the witness with complete case property as and when notice is received from Court, where case is pending.

PW 6 IO SI Munna Kumar, whose further examination-in-chief is to be recorded, is not available today. It is pointed out that IO SI Munna Kumar has gone to Assam for investigation purpose in some other case.

PW 6 IO SI Munna Kumar is exempted for today only with directions to remain present on next date of hearing.

Put up for entire PE on **14.08.2026**. Witnesses be summoned accordingly.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/10.07.2026